No. 709, A.]

CHAPTER 395.

- AN ACT to amend various sections in chapter 20 of the statutes for the purpose of incorporating the appropriation made by chapter 97, laws of 1951, for salary adjustments into the executive budget (chapter 319, laws of 1951) and making an appropriation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.07 (17) of the statutes, created by chapter 97, laws of 1951, is amended to read:

20.07 (17) There is appropriated to various state agencies from the respective funds from which classified and unclassified state employes' salaries are paid, * * * for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, a sum sufficient to supplement the respective appropriations of said state agencies in the amount necessary to pay the cost of salary adjustments pursuant to subsection (5) of SECTION 48 of * * * chapter 97, Laws of 1951 * * *.

SECTION 2. 20.07 (17) of the statutes, created by chapter 319, laws of 1951, Bill No. 174, A, is amended to read:

20.07 (17) There is appropriated to various state agencies from the respective funds from which classified and unclassified state employes' salaries are paid, * * * for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, a sum sufficient to supplement the respective appropriations of said state agencies in the amount necessary to pay the cost of salary adjustments pursuant to subsection (5) of section 48 of chapter 97, laws of 1951 * * *.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated to the various state agencies from the respective funds from which salaries are paid, on July 1, 1951 and on July 1, 1952, the amounts necessary to make the salary adjustments (except adjustments to cost of living bonus) provided in, or necessitated by chapter 97, laws of 1951. These amounts are reflected in the amendments made in the next SECTION of this act.

SECTION 4. The amounts listed as allotments for personal services and as total appropriations in chapter 4, laws of 1951, and in chapter 319, laws of 1951, Bill No. 174, A, are revised to read:

	Allotment for Personal Services		Total Appropriation	
Approp.	Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year
	1951 - 1952	1952 - 1953	1951 - 1952	1952 - 1953
20.01 (20)	\$	\$	\$ 4,620	\$ 4.620
20.02 (1)	$63,\!128$	63,878	68,128	68,878
(8)	28,872	28,872	31,092	31,092
20.021	8,945	9,235	12,293	12,293
20.03 (1)	119,024	123,794	$388,\!664$	388,284
(4)			10,504	10,504
20.036 (1) (b)	$136,\!745$	139,085	162,980	164,570
(2) (b)	18,060	$18,\!540$	19,885	20,240
(3)	2,460	2,460	2,860	2,860
(7) (a)	415,413	422,938	586,413	586,638
(8)	1,800	1,800	2,225	2,155
(12)	$51,\!824$	46,872	$64,\!824$	57,872
20.04 (1)	45,080	$46,\!530$	56,080	55,205
20.05 (1)	$48,\!106$	50,096	57,831	61,581
20.052 (1) .	1,026,002	1,071,706	1,437,358	1,472,994
(1b)	41,424	$42,\!864$	$66,\!122$	64,499
20.053 (1) (a)	43,779	$44,\!934$	$58,\!644$	59,734
20.055 (1)	$16,\!635$	$16,\!975$		
20.07 (2) (c)	—		5,180	$5,\!180$
20.08 (1)	$182,\!815$	$189,\!475$	$198,\!605$	$204,\!255$
20.09 (1)	$1,\!310,\!440$	1,381,310	1,733,725	1,779,960
20.095	20,760	$20,\!940$	22,575	$23,\!640$
20.10 (1)	94,305	97,680	$102,\!170$	$105,\!215$
20.12 (1)	246,300	250,460	$336,\!200$	$339,\!485$
	$76,\!564$	75,044	106,564	105,044
20.14 (1)	64,450	66,220	84,450	85,520
(3)	56,090	76,230	59,740	79,705
(5)	3,900	2,040	37,210	$18,\!370$

				11 you do not ooo tt	
	Allotment for	Personal Services	Total App	ropriation	
Approp.	Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year	Fiscal Year	
	1951 - 1952	1952 - 1953	1951 - 1952	1952 - 1953	
20.143 (1)	\$ 78,774	\$ 81,624	\$ 132,534	\$ 125,484	
	7,080				
(5)		14,235	11,180	25,935	
20.16 (1)	172,988	194,543	203,988	234,043	
(4)	12,600	13,035	14,750	19,260	
20.17((1)) (a)	1,232,182	$1,\!284,\!362$	2,343,582	$2,\!490,\!762$	
(1) (c)	79,405	82,705	99,505	$102,\!605$	
(2)	6,143,035	6,331,155	8,274,435	8,369,355	
(2a)	247,566	571,800	262,566	586,800	
20.176	2,840	2,840	3,740	3,740	
20.19(1)	8,115	8,360	9,265	9,435	
(2)	5,500	5,600	8,350	8,450	
$(\frac{-}{3})$	10,995	10,995	16,220	16,220	
20.205(3)	10,333	11,525	100,540		
				100,540	
20.21 (1)	322,250	331,100	405,981	417,910	
(9a)	309,318	317,563	404,518	411,863	
20.33 (1)	58,170	59,290	77,170	78,165	
20.34 (1)	450,921	$469,\!181$	$477,\!621$	$486,\!881$	
20.35 (1)	76,873	79,867	$82,\!473$	83,067	
20.38 (2) (a)			2,967,612	3,097,112	
(2) (b)	742,500	749,965	749,125	756,590	
20.40	8,090	8,340	9,840	10,640	
20.41 (1) (a)	7,072,147	8,758,485	7,082,147	8,768,485	
(2) (a)	.,		1,434,609	1,711,798	
(2) (a) (3) (a)	365,814	$368,\!154$	443,451	445,791	
	71,981	72,701	114,343	115,063	
(3) (f)	205,268	206,588	261,106	258,426	
(3) (g)	15,040	22,040	31,040	41,040	
(4)	121,947	$123,\!387$	149,911	$151,\!351$	
(9)	—		104,818	104,818	
(17)	24,797	24,917	50,916	51,036	
(25)	31,470	31,710	35,740	$35,\!980$	
20.43 (1)	394,199	$405,\!619$	520,554	532,379	
(5a)	298,647	309,187	462,147	$466,\!487$	
20.48)	7,782	7,782	10,882	10,882	
20.505(1)	54,615	56,730	74,140	74,830	
20.51 (1)	180,857	184,617	227,432	231,192	
20.55 (1)	146,185	149,020	186,225	184,560	
20.551(1)	18,835	19,315	100,440	101,000	
20.551(1) 20.552(1)					
	8,500 510,720	8,620	CC0 000	007 100	
20.57 (1) (10)	510,720 10.045	519,070	660,200	667,460 12,995	
(10)	10,045	10,485	12,245	12,285	
20.58(1)	46,910	47,535	61,660	62,285	
20.595	44,995	$45,\!570$	$55,\!895$	$56,\!470$	
20.60(1)	564,399	$573,\!769$	$799,\!639$	806,004	
(2)	220,035	226,855	287,985	$294,\!805$	
20.605	19,098	19,714	$36,\!148$	$36,\!364$	
20.615	38,305	39,315	47,180	48,190	
20.63 (1)	15,904	$16,\!824$	31,204	31,624	
20.64	22,422	21,452	24,072	22,882	
20.71	154,635	159,390	173,410	179,765	
20.715	51,991	52,151	68,791		
20.715 20.72 (1)	127,850	130,920		68,251	
20.723(1) 20.723(1)			144,925	148,595	
	95,210	106,290	110,935	120,915	
20.725	33,548	34,028	55,555	74,846	
20.727 (1)	53,666	54,846	$68,\!991$	$70,\!671$	
Section 5.	This act shall take effect o	n July 1, 1951.			

Approved June 26, 1951.